

No. 23-51

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

NEAL BISSONNETTE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMAZON.COM, INC.  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

RICHARD G. ROSENBLATT  
MORGAN, LEWIS  
& BOCKIUS LLP  
502 Carnegie Center  
Princeton, NJ 08540

CATHERINE ESCHBACH  
MORGAN, LEWIS  
& BOCKIUS LLP  
1000 Louisiana St.,  
Suite 4000  
Houston, TX 77002

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN, LEWIS  
& BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000  
michael.kenneally@  
morganlewis.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Interest of amicus curiae .....	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The statutory language and applicable precedent establish that the exemption analysis turns on the activities of the class of workers themselves, rather than the activities of the company with which they contract.....	5
II. Picking up and delivering in-state goods within a state does not constitute engagement in interstate commerce within the meaning of the FAA.....	7
III. The pre-FAA precedent also supports the view that a local delivery service, considered in its own right, is distinct from transportation across borders. ....	10
Conclusion .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barrett v. City of New York</i> , 232 U.S. 14 (1914).....	14-15
<i>Caldwell v. North Carolina</i> , 187 U.S. 622 (1903) ....	14
<i>Carmona v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 1135 (9th Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	5-6
<i>Foxworthy v. Hiland Dairy Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 670 (10th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Fraga v. Premium Retail Servs., Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 228 (1st Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021).....	3, 9, 15
<i>ICC v. Detroit, Grand Haven &amp; Milwaukee Ry. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 633 (1897).....	12
<i>Jamison v. Encarnacion</i> , 281 U.S. 635 (1930) .....	12
<i>Lopez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2022).....	3, 8, 16
<i>Miller v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 21-36048, 2023 WL 5665771 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2023).....	2-3

*New York ex rel. Pa. R.R. Co. v. Knight*, 192 U.S. 21 (1904).....11-12

*Norfolk & W. R.R. Co. v. Pennsylvania*, 136 U.S. 114 (1890)..... 14

*Pedersen v. Del., Lackawanna & W. R.R. Co.*, 229 U.S. 146 (1913)..... 13

*Phila., Balt. & Wash. R.R. Co. v. Smith*, 250 U.S. 101 (1919)..... 13

*Rearick v. Pennsylvania*, 203 U.S. 507 (1906)..... 14

*Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.*, 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 13

*Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.*, No. 16-cv-1554, 2023 WL 8544145 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2023).....3

*Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon*, 596 U.S. 450 (2022)..... 2-3, 5-10, 12-13, 16

*Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.*, 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020).....6

*Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.*, 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....3, 8-9

**STATUTES**

Federal Arbitration Act

9 U.S.C. 1.....5, 8

9 U.S.C. 2.....5

Federal Employers' Liability Act  
45 U.S.C. 51 (1908) ..... 13

**RULES**

S. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Bouvier's Law Dictionary & Concise  
Encyclopedia* (8th ed. 1914)..... 14
